

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

JUAN ALBINO,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

COLLINS COLLINS MUIR + STEWART, LLP

MELINDA W. EBELHAR\*

CATHERINE M. MATHERS

CHRISTIAN E. FOY NAGY

JAMES C. JARDIN

1100 El Centro Street

South Pasadena, CA 91030

(626) 243-1100

mebelhar@ccmslaw.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
The Los Angeles County Sheriff*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Statutory Provision.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Split as to Whether an Inmate’s Subjective Lack of Awareness Renders Grievance Procedures Unavaila- ble.....	12
II. This Case Presents the Opportunity for This Court to Conclusively Establish What Standard of Review Applies to a District Court’s Factual Findings on Ex- haustion Under the PLRA.....	16
Conclusion.....	19

## APPENDIX

Appendix – Opinion of the Ninth Circuit <i>En Banc</i> Panel (April 3, 2014).....	App. 1
Appendix – Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Three- Judge Panel (September 21, 2012).....	App. 48
Appendix – Decision of the District Court (March 10, 2010).....	App. 88

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	17
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	12, 19
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977) .....	15
<i>Brock v. Kenton County</i> , 93 Fed.Appx. 793 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 13
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5, 16
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	14
<i>Chelette v. Harris</i> , 229 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2000) ....	8, 12
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust Fund for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	17
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9, 16
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	14
<i>Fletcher v. Baca</i> , 2012 WL 1114696 (C.D. Cal. 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2012 WL 1114600 (C.D. Cal. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 554 Fed.Appx. 553 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Fountain v. Filson</i> , 336 U.S. 681 (1949) .....	18
<i>Goebert v. Lee County</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 13
<i>Gonzales-Liranza v. Naranjo</i> , 76 Fed.Appx. 270 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	14
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 380 F.3d 680 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	14
<i>Johnson v. D.C.</i> , 869 F.Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	9
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	5, 12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	17
<i>Messa v. Goord</i> , 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	17
<i>Napier v. Laurel County, Ky.</i> , 636 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	9, 12
<i>Small v. Camden County</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9, 16
<i>Twitty v. McCoskey</i> , 226 Fed.Appx. 594 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 13
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	18
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yousef v. Reno</i> , 254 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2001).....	8, 13
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	18
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PLRA”) 42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES OF COURT	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 56 .....	17
